

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Index to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**March 31, 2019**

---

NOTICE OF NON-REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	Page 2
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of financial position	3
Statements of operations and comprehensive loss	4
Statements of changes in equity	5
Statements of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	7-20

### **Notice of Non-review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, the Company discloses that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. They have been reviewed and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.

The attached condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Notes	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS:</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 11,665,682	\$ 13,282,093
Investments in equity instruments	537,046	258,012
Receivables	18,849	17,349
GST receivable	252,990	156,717
Prepaid expenses	157,603	112,811
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>12,632,170</b>	<b>13,826,982</b>
Exploration and evaluation assets	7,572,115	4,944,948
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 20,204,285</b>	<b>\$ 18,771,930</b>
<b>LIABILITIES:</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,072,801	\$ 518,632
Flow-through premium liability	127,466	813,400
	<b>1,200,267</b>	<b>1,332,032</b>
<b>EQUITY:</b>		
Share capital	30,423,603	29,330,540
Subscription receivable/received	27,022	-
Equity reserves	11,405,980	10,047,947
Accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI)	(100,342)	(85,446)
Deficit	(22,752,245)	(21,853,143)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>19,004,018</b>	<b>17,439,898</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>\$ 20,204,285</b>	<b>\$ 18,771,930</b>

Nature and Continuance of Operations (Note 1)  
Commitments (Note 12)  
Subsequent Events (Note 16)

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2019.

"Doug Ramshaw" Director

"David Terry" Director

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements*

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

				<b>Three months ended March 31,</b>	
	Note	<b>2019</b>		<b>2018</b>	
<b>Expenses:</b>					
Consulting		\$ 60,500		\$ 36,500	
Director Fees	10	15,000		6,000	
Management fees	10	63,500		31,250	
Office and administration		102,893		28,017	
Professional fees		33,310		13,661	
Property investigation		-		12,707	
Rent		8,670		4,992	
Share-based compensation	9,10	1,232,974		265,724	
Transfer agent and filing fees		13,642		12,308	
Travel, promotion and shareholder information		251,015		131,434	
Total expenses		(1,781,504)		(542,593)	
<b>Other income</b>					
Interest income		72,548		7,250	
Other income	6, 8	809,854		41,942	
Total other income		882,402		49,192	
<b>Net loss for the period</b>		\$ (899,102)		\$ (493,401)	
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>		\$ (0.02)		\$ (0.03)	
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		37,556,096		19,004,833	
<b>Net loss for the period</b>		\$ (899,102)		\$ (493,401)	
<b>Change in unrealized gains on investment in equity instruments</b>					
Increase (decrease) in fair value	3,4	(14,896)		(72,878)	
<b>Net comprehensive loss for the period</b>		\$ (913,998)		\$ (566,279)	

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements*

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<i>Share Capital</i>		<i>Subscriptions Receivable/ Received</i>	<i>Equity Reserves</i>	<i>AOCI AFS Investments</i>	<i>Deficit</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>Number of Shares</i>	<i>Amount</i>					
<b>Balance at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>18,176,689</b>	<b>\$ 16,359,715</b>	<b>\$(452,202)</b>	<b>\$ 4,809,257</b>	<b>\$ 70,676</b>	<b>\$ (18,558,615)</b>	<b>\$ 2,228,831</b>
Change in fair value of FVOCI equity investments	-	-	-	-	(72,878)	-	(72,878)
Shares issued in private placement	-	-	452,202	-	-	-	452,202
Share-based compensation	9, 10	-	-	265,724	-	-	265,724
Options exercised	40,000	9,600	-	-	-	-	9,600
Warrants exercised	1,532,666	381,783	-	-	-	-	381,784
Share issue costs - cash	-	(8,714)	-	-	-	-	(8,714)
Reclass of contributed surplus	-	100,475	-	(100,475)	-	-	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(493,401)	(493,401)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2018</b>	<b>19,749,355</b>	<b>\$ 16,842,860</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 4,974,506</b>	<b>\$ (2,202)</b>	<b>\$ (19,052,016)</b>	<b>\$ 2,763,148</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2018</b>	<b>37,133,611</b>	<b>\$ 29,330,540</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 10,047,947</b>	<b>\$ (85,446)</b>	<b>\$ (21,853,143)</b>	<b>\$ 17,439,898</b>
Change in fair value of FVOCI equity investments	-	-	-	-	(14,896)	-	(14,896)
Shares issued in private placement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	9, 10	-	-	1,666,181	-	-	1,666,181
Options exercised	238,000	93,900	-	-	-	-	93,900
Warrants exercised	9	574,872	27,022	-	-	-	718,037
Share issue costs – finders' warrants	-	(140,846)	-	140,846	-	-	-
Reclass of contributed surplus	-	448,994	-	(448,994)	-	-	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(899,102)	(899,102)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>37,946,483</b>	<b>\$ 30,423,603</b>	<b>\$ 27,022</b>	<b>\$ 11,405,980</b>	<b>\$ (100,342)</b>	<b>\$(22,752,245)</b>	<b>\$ 19,004,018</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements*

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

		<b>Three months ended March 31,</b>	
		<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Cash flows from operating activities:	Note		
Loss for the period		\$ (899,102)	\$ (493,401)
Items not involving cash:			
Other income	6, 8	(809,854)	(41,942)
Share-based compensation	9,10	1,232,974	265,724
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		-	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		132,184	118,732
Prepaid expenses		(44,792)	(22,372)
Receivables		(1,500)	(21,071)
Taxes receivable		(96,273)	-
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(486,363)</b>	<b>(194,330)</b>
Cash flows used in investing activities:			
Mineral properties and exploration expenditures		(1,941,985)	(85,158)
Mineral properties and exploration recoveries		-	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(1,941,985)</b>	<b>(85,158)</b>
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds from private placement	9	-	-
Proceeds from options exercised	9	93,900	9,600
Proceeds from warrants exercised	9	691,015	381,783
Share issue costs	9	-	(8,713)
Subscriptions received	9	27,022	446,877
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>		<b>811,937</b>	<b>829,547</b>
<b>Changes in cash during the period</b>		<b>(1,616,411)</b>	<b>550,059</b>
Cash, beginning of period		13,282,093	931,548
Cash, end of period		<b>\$ 11,665,682</b>	<b>\$ 1,481,607</b>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to Cash Flows (Note 11)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements*

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

---

**1. Nature and continuance of operations**

Great Bear Resources Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Company Act (British Columbia) on December 6, 2001. On January 22, 2010, the Company changed its name from Great Bear Uranium Corp. to Great Bear Resources Ltd. The Company's registered office and its principal place of business is located at 1020 - 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 2V6.

The Company is a mineral exploration company with interests in mineral properties in British Columbia and Ontario, Canada. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX.V") under the trading symbol "GBR".

The Company is in the process of exploring its resource properties and has not yet determined whether the resource properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The business of mining and exploring for resources involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that planned exploration and development programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of amounts capitalized for the resource properties and related deferred exploration costs are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of the properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values of resource properties.

**2. Basis of preparation**

Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the international Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the International Financial Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019 (including comparatives) have been prepared by management, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 29, 2019.

Going Concern of Operations

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going-concern basis. The Company has incurred losses since its inception and the ability of the Company to continue as a going-concern depends upon its ability to raise adequate financing and to develop profitable operations.

As the Company is in the exploration and evaluation stage, the Company has not identified a known body of commercial grade mineral on any of its properties. The ability of the Company to realize the costs it has incurred to date on these properties is dependent upon the Company identifying a commercial mineral body, to finance its development costs and to resolve any environmental, regulatory or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the properties. To date, the Company has not earned any revenues.

**3. Significant accounting policies**

**Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amount of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.



**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions** (continued)

These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are noted below with further details of the assumptions contained in the relevant note.

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1.

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

*Exploration and evaluation assets*

Exploration and evaluation costs are initially capitalized as intangible exploration assets with the intent to establish commercially viable reserves. The Company is required to make estimates and judgments about the future events and circumstances regarding whether the carrying amount of intangible exploration assets exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverability is dependent on various factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation assets themselves. Additionally, there are numerous geological, economic, environmental and regulatory factors and uncertainties that could impact management's assessment as to the overall viability of its properties or the ability to generate future cash flows necessary to cover or exceed the carrying value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

*Deferred tax assets and liabilities*

The measurement of a deferred tax provision is subject to uncertainty associated with the timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by tax authorities. The estimation of taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized.

The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and future tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

*Share-based compensation*

Share-based compensation expense is measured by reference to the fair value of the stock options at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

---

**3. Significant accounting policies** (continued)

**New and revised standards and interpretations**

The accounting policies in preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except for the adoption, on January 1, 2019, of **IFRS 16, Leases and IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments** which has an initial application as at this date.

The newly adopted IFRS 16, Leases standard establishes principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has assessed its office lease agreement and concluded that the agreement does not constitute the ability to direct the use (right to use) of the underlying office premises on the context of IFRS 16. As such, the adoption of the above standard has not had an impact on the results and financial position of the Company.

The newly adopted IFRIC 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The interpretation provides guidance and clarifies the application of the recognition and measurement criteria in IAS 12 "Income Taxes" when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The adoption of the above standard, amendments and interpretations has not had an impact on the financial statements of the Company.

**4. Investment in equity instruments**

FVOCI investments consists of investments in common shares of publicly traded companies, and therefore has no fixed maturity date or coupon rate. The fair value of the listed investments has been determined directly by reference to published price quotations in an active market. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the fair value of these investments decreased by \$14,896 (2018 – decreased by \$72,878), which is recorded in other comprehensive income.

**5. Receivables**

Receivables as at March 31, 2019 consist of a GST receivable balance from the Federal Government of Canada in the amount of \$252,990 (December 31, 2018 - \$156,717).

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**6. Exploration and evaluation assets**

	BA Property	Surprise Creek Property	Dixie Property	West Madsen Property	DPS Property	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017</b>	\$ 463,202	\$ 108,295	\$ 657,359	\$ 176,840	\$ -	\$ 1,405,696
<u>Additions:</u>						
Acquisition	-	-	130,000	24,000	-	154,000
<u>Exploration:</u>						
Drilling	-	-	1,529,857	-	-	1,529,857
Geological services	1,150	-	1,055,593	2,300	-	1,059,043
Assays	-	-	535,600	-	-	535,600
Supplies, equipment, travel, permitting and shipping	-	-	205,502	-	-	205,502
Stock-based compensation	-	-	325,750	-	-	325,750
<u>Less Recoveries:</u>						
Option payments	(85,250)	(85,250)	-	-	-	(170,500)
JEAP payment	-	-	(100,000)	-	-	(100,000)*
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	\$ 379,102	\$ 23,045	\$ 4,339,661	\$ 203,140	\$ -	\$ 4,944,948
<u>Additions:</u>						
Acquisition	-	-	-	-	26,000	26,000
<u>Exploration:</u>						
Assays	-	-	245,638	-	-	245,638
Drilling	-	-	1,465,585	-	-	1,465,585
Geological services	-	-	432,124	-	36,750	468,874
Stock-based compensation	-	-	433,207	-	-	433,207
Supplies, equipment, travel, permitting, freight and shipping	-	-	157,873	-	-	157,873
<u>Less Recoveries:</u>						
Option payments	(146,965)	(23,045)	-	-	-	(170,010)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019</b>	\$ 232,137	\$ -	\$ 7,074,088	\$ 203,140	\$ 62,750	\$ 7,572,115

\* Amount received of \$100,000 under the Junior Exploration Assistance Program ("JEAP") pursuant to the Contribution Agreement dated December 21, 2017.

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims, as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties is in good standing.

a) Dixie Property

On November 20, 2015 the Company entered into an agreement to acquire the Dixie mining claims in Ontario consisting of a 67% interest in 45 mining claims and a 100% interest in 4 newly staked mining claims. In order to acquire the interest, the Company (as farmee) must make the following cash payments and share issuances:

Due Date	Cash	Common Shares of the Company
November 2, 2015 (paid on November 2, 2015)	\$ 4,000 (paid)	-
Within 7 days of executing the acquisition agreement	\$ 16,000 (paid)	-
Within 30 days of executing the acquisition agreement	-	20,000 (issued)
November 20, 2016 (paid on November 2, 2016)	\$ 20,000 (paid)	-
November 20, 2017 (paid on November 2, 2017)	\$ 20,000 (paid)	-
November 20, 2018	\$ 30,000 (paid)	-
November 20, 2019	\$ 40,000 (paid)	-
	<b>\$ 130,000</b>	<b>20,000</b>

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**6. Exploration and evaluation assets** (continued)

a) Dixie Property (continued)

On July 12, 2017, the Company entered into a Purchase Agreement with Newmont Canada Holdings, ULC ("Newmont") to acquire Newmont's 33% interest in the Dixie project, located in the Red Lake district of Ontario, by paying \$80,000 over four years. The purchase was accelerated on November 19, 2018, where the Company accelerated the remaining payments totalling \$110,000 and acquired 100% in Dixie Property.

Due Date	Cash
July 12, 2017	\$ 20,000 (paid)
July 12, 2018	\$ 20,000 (paid)
July 12, 2019	\$ 20,000 (paid)
July 12, 2020	\$ 20,000 (paid)
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 80,000</b>

b) West Madsen Property

On December 29, 2016, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire 100% ownership of the West Madsen gold project in the Red Lake Gold District of Ontario. On August 29, 2017, the Company entered into an amending agreement to the above Purchase Agreement.

On August 29, 2017, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire 100% ownership of additional claims expanding the West Madsen gold project. The Company also purchased all Net Smelter Royalties ("NSR") on the West Madsen project for payment of 200,000 shares.

Under these agreements, the Company will pay aggregate cash and issue shares as follows:

Due Date	Cash	Common Shares
December 2016	\$ 12,000 (paid)	-
April 7, 2017 issued	-	100,000 (issued)
Within 7 business days as of August 29, 2017	\$ 12,000 (paid)	-
Within 7 business days as of TSX Approval	-	300,000 (issued)
December 29, 2017	\$ 10,000 (paid)	-
August 29, 2018	\$ 12,000 (paid)	-
December 29, 2018	\$ 12,000 (paid)	-
August 29, 2019	\$ 14,000	-
December 29, 2019	\$ 16,000	-
August 29, 2020	\$ 16,000	-
December 29, 2020	\$ 20,000	-
August 29, 2021	\$ 20,000	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 144,000</b>	<b>400,000</b>

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2019, Great Bear entered into an agreement with a third-party wherein the third-party has the option to earn an initial 60% interest, and a subsequent 100% interest in Great Bear's West Madsen property (Note 16).

c) BA Property and Surprise Creek Property

Pursuant to an option and joint venture agreement with Mountain Boy Minerals Ltd. ("Mountain Boy") dated January 28, 2010 and amended on December 31, 2013, the Company acquired a 50% interest in the BA Property located in the Skeena Mining Division in the province of British Columbia.

The Company owns 50% of the Surprise Creek Property subject to a 1% NSR, which may be purchased by the Company. The Surprise Creek Property is also in the Skeena Mining Division in the province of British Columbia and consists of 19 mineral claims totaling 7,472 hectares.

On October 25, 2010, the Company entered into an amending agreement to the above Option and Joint Venture Agreement relating to the BA Property whereby the Surprise Creek Property was included under the terms of the Joint Venture Agreement and acquisition costs for the Surprise Creek Property borne entirely by the Company were applied against its earn-in requirement towards the BA Property.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**6. Exploration and evaluation assets** (continued)

c) BA Property and Surprise Creek Property (continued)

In October 2016, the Company amended its agreements with Mountain Boy and entered into new joint venture agreements with Mountain Boy for each of the BA and Surprise Creek properties (the "2016 Agreements"). The October 2016 Agreements require the Company and Mountain Boy to conduct annual minimum work programs of \$250,000 on each project. Management has determined the terms of this arrangement do not provide joint control of the relevant activities of exploring and evaluating this property and accordingly only those costs incurred by the Company have been capitalized.

The 2016 Agreements are suspended during the period of the 2017 Agreement, and if Mountain Boy elects not to exercise an option or fails to make any payments or share issuances to the Company in respect of either optioned property, the 2016 Agreements between the Company and Mountain Boy will resume in respect of the properties at 50% interest owned by each company.

On June 1, 2017, the Company entered into an Agreement to grant an option to Mountain Boy to acquire the Company's 50% interest in and to each of the BA Property and Surprise Creek Property. Under the option agreement, Mountain Boy will pay aggregate cash and shares as follows:

Due Date	Cash	Post Consolidation Common Shares of Mountain Boy
August 20, 2017	\$ 150,000	received -
September 1, 2017 (TSX approval date)	-	500,000 received
November 20, 2017	150,000	received -
April 15, 2018	-	500,000 received
August 20, 2018	300,000*	received -
April 15, 2019	-	500,000** received
August 20, 2019	350,000	-
April 15, 2020	-	500,000
August 20, 2020	350,000	-
On completion of a Mineral Resource on the Surprise Creek Property	200,000	-
On completion of a Mineral Resource on the BA Property	400,000	-
On completion of a Pre-Feasibility Study on the Surprise Creek Property	200,000	-
On completion of a Pre-Feasibility Study on the BA Property	500,000	-
On commencement of constructing a mine to extract ore to produce minerals from the Surprise Creek Property	800,000	-
On commencement of constructing a mine to extract ore to produce minerals from the BA Property	1,600,000	-
	<b>\$ 5,000,000</b>	<b>2,000,000</b>

\* Deferred to March 20, 2019 in exchange for additional Mountain Boy shares.

The Company will retain a right of first refusal on the sale of both - the Surprise Creek and BA properties, should Mountain Boy enter into a sale agreement on either project in whole or in part with a third party.

In April 2018, the Company received 500,000 (2,500,000 pre-consolidation) Mountain Boy shares valued at \$137,500. They were recorded as a recovery to offset expenditures for BA and Surprise Creek Properties.

On October 18, 2018, Mountain Boy issued 120,000 (600,000 pre-consolidation) common shares to Great Bear in consideration for extending a cash payment due August 20, 2018 to March 20, 2019.

On October 26, 2018, Mountain Boy announced a share consolidation of five-old-for-one-new (5:1) common share in Mountain Boy. Trading on a post-consolidated basis began on November 12, 2018.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**6. Exploration and evaluation assets** (continued)

c) BA Property and Surprise Creek Property (continued)

During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company received 323,000 shares from Ascot Resources Ltd ("Ascot") in settlement of the \$300,000 due from Mountain Boy to Great Bear on March 20, 2019. The fair value of these shares was \$293,930, which was recorded as a recovery of the exploration and evaluation assets balance of \$146,965 against BA Property and \$23,045 against Surprise Creek Property. The remaining amount of \$123,920 was recorded as other income in the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

\*\* Subsequent to the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company received 500,000 (2,500,000 pre-consolidation) Mountain Boy shares valued at \$95,000.

d) Dedee Property, Pakwash Property and Sobel Property ("DPS Property")

On March 1, 2019, the Company acquired three properties in the Red Lake District of Northwest Ontario pursuant to the following terms:

	Dedee Property	Pakwash Property	Sobel Property	Total
Signing of agreement	\$ 6,000 (paid)	\$ 10,000 (paid)	\$ 10,000 (paid)	\$ 26,000 (paid)
Within 7 days of TSX Acceptance	15,000 shares (issued) *	25,000 shares (issued) *	30,000 shares (issued) *	70,000 shares (issued) *
One year after effective date	\$ 10,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 12,000	\$ 30,000
Two years after effective date	\$ 12,000	\$ 12,000	\$ 20,000	\$ 44,000
Three years after effective date	\$ 16,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 20,000	\$ 51,000
Four years after effective date	\$ 24,000	\$ 20,000	\$ Nil	\$ 44,000

On March 11, 2019, the Company paid \$26,000 to 1544230 Ontario Inc. pursuant to the option agreement.

\* On April 5, 2019, the Company issued 70,000 shares pursuant to the option agreement.

The schedule of optional payments for all of the optioned properties can be accelerated at any time at the Company's discretion in order to achieve full ownership at an earlier date. The options may also be terminated at any time subsequent to the initial cash and share payment.

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company elected to buy out all the outstanding royalties on the newly optioned properties (Dedee Property, Pakwash Property, Sobel Property) for total consideration of 38,500 shares of Great Bear. These shares were issued on April 5, 2019.

**7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities for the Company are broken down as follows:

	Note	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Accounts payable to third parties		\$ 756,813	\$ 219,025
Accrued liabilities to third parties		279,972	296,022
Accounts payable to related parties	10	32,899	460
Accrued liability to related parties	10	3,125	3,125
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$ 1,072,809</b>	<b>\$ 518,632</b>

Included in accrued liabilities is an amount of \$271,022 which has been outstanding for over six years. Management has disputed this balance owing and does not believe the Company is required to pay this amount. The Company will continue to review current statutes and is seeking legal advice to determine when the amount can be de-recognized from the financial statements.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**8. Flow-through liability**

Flow-through share premium liabilities include the liability portion of the flow-through shares issued. The following is a continuity schedule of the liability portion of the issued flow-through shares:

<b>Balance at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>71,442</b>
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued during the year		1,189,346
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurred expenditures		(447,388)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>813,400</b>
Liability incurred on flow-through shares issued during the year		-
Settlement of flow-through share liability on incurred expenditures		(685,934)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>127,466</b>

In November 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$3.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$3,500,000. A premium of \$1.06 per share was recorded for the flow-through shares.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company incurred \$2,257,224 of eligible flow-through expenditure, representing 100% of the previous commitment from flow-through share issuance in December 2017, 100% of the flow-through share issuance in May 2018, and 23% of the flow-through share issuance in November 2018. A total premium liability of \$447,388 was amortized to Other Income on the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred \$2,264,877 of eligible flow-through expenditure, representing 88% of the flow-through share issuance in November 2018. A total premium liability of \$685,934 was amortized to Other Income on the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

**9. Share capital**

On June 1, 2016, the common shares of the Company were consolidated such that one new common share was issued for every five common shares outstanding. The Company has affected the share consolidation in these consolidated financial statements as if it happened as at January 1, 2016 and disclosed all share capital, stock option and warrant information retrospectively, all on a post consolidated basis.

a) Authorized

Share capital consists of an unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

b) Issued

Three months ended March 31, 2019

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, 574,872 common shares were issued upon warrant exercise for a total of \$691,015 and 238,000 shares were issued upon option exercise for gross proceeds of \$93,900. \$448,994 was reallocated from reserves to share capital.

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2019, 25,941 shares were issued for warrants exercised, gross proceeds of \$27,022, which were received during the three months ended March 31, 2019.

Three months ended March 31, 2018

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, 1,532,666 common shares were issued upon warrant exercise for a total of \$381,784 and 40,000 shares were issued upon option exercise for gross proceeds of \$9,600. \$100,475 was reallocated from reserves to share capital.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**9. Share capital** (continued)

c) Share purchase warrants

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2019</b>		<b>December 31, 2018</b>	
	<i>Number of warrants</i>	<i>Weighted Average Exercise Price</i>	<i>Number of warrants</i>	<i>Weighted Average Exercise Price</i>
Balance, beginning of year	8,152,492	\$ 1.05	10,381,876	\$ 0.30
Granted	71,326	1.75	5,687,939	\$ 1.39
Exercised	(574,872)	\$ 1.21	(7,554,590)	\$ 0.28
Expired	-	-	(362,733)	\$ 0.27
Balance, end of year	7,648,946	\$ 1.04	8,152,492	\$ 1.05

As at March 31, 2019, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Warrants Outstanding	Warrants Exercisable	Exercise price	Weighted Average Remaining Life (in years)	Expiry date
1,190,335	1,190,335	\$ 0.20	0.30	July 18, 2019
608,000	608,000	\$ 0.35	0.35	August 4, 2019
192,952	192,952	\$ 1.45	0.45	September 11, 2019
1,082,035	1,082,035	\$ 0.42	0.74	December 27, 2019
1,185,227	1,185,227	\$ 0.70	1.15	May 23, 2020
3,390,397	3,390,397	\$ 1.75	1.45	September 11, 2020
7,648,946	7,648,946	\$ 1.04	1.01	

d) Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan (the "Option Plan") dated September 30, 2010 which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with TSX-V requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares. Included in the Option Plan are provisions that provide that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the then issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. At the discretion of the Board of Directors of the Company, options granted under the Option Plan can have a maximum exercise term of 10 years from the date of grant. Vesting terms are determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors.

On February 21, 2019, the Company granted an aggregate of 500,000 stock options to officers, directors, advisors and consultants of the Company, exercisable at \$3.72 per share for a period of five years. The options are subject to a four-month hold.

The fair value of stock options awarded in February 2019 was \$3.33 was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with assumptions as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate	1.81%	1.99-2.32%
Weighted average expected life	5 years	5 years
Weighted average expected volatility	143%	142-167%



**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**9. Share capital** (continued)

d) Stock options (continued)

The share-based compensation for the three months ended March 31, 2019 was \$1,666,181. From this amount, \$433,207 was capitalized to Mineral Properties as the options were granted to exploration staff and consultants.

Option-pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected stock price volatility, which was estimated based on historical volatility of the Company's publicly traded shares. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and therefore, in management's opinion, existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

	<b>March 31, 2019</b>		<b>December 31, 2018</b>	
	<i>Number of stock options</i>	<i>Weighted Average Exercise Price</i>	<i>Number of stock options</i>	<i>Weighted Average Exercise Price</i>
Balance, beginning of year	3,349,000	\$ 0.91	1,411,000	\$ 0.31
Granted	500,000	\$ 3.72	2,145,000	\$ 1.27
Expired	(238,000)	\$ 0.39	(4,000)	\$ 0.75
Exercised	-	-	(203,000)	\$ 0.63
Balance, end of year	<u>3,611,000</u>	<u>\$ 1.33</u>	<u>3,349,000</u>	<u>\$ 0.91</u>

As at March 31, 2019, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise price	Weighted Average Remaining Life (in years)	Expiry date
900,000	900,000	\$ 0.23	2.42	September 1, 2021
190,000	190,000	\$ 0.36	3.53	October 11, 2022
445,000	445,000	\$ 0.51	3.92	March 1, 2023
326,000	326,000	\$ 0.55	4.28	July 11, 2023
1,220,000	1,220,000	\$ 1.85	4.48	September 20, 2023
30,000	30,000	\$ 2.44	4.63	November 14, 2023
500,000	500,000	\$ 3.72	4.90	February 21, 2024
<u>3,611,000</u>	<u>3,611,000</u>		<u>3.89</u>	

**10. Related party transactions**

Key management compensation paid and accrued to directors, officers and companies in which directors and officers are shareholders and employees during the period ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	<b>March 31, 2019</b>	<b>March 31, 2018</b>
Director fees	\$ 15,000	\$ 6,000
Geological fees capitalized to resource properties	56,250	14,750
Management and consulting fees	71,000	36,750
Share-based compensation	633,149	166,960
Total	<u>\$ 775,399</u>	<u>\$ 224,460</u>

As at March 31, 2019, \$32,899 (December 31, 2018 - \$460) is payable to officers and director of the Company. The accrued liabilities included \$3,125 (December 31, 2018 - \$3,125), owing to various officers and directors of the Company and companies, controlled by or having common officers and/or directors. These balances are non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment and are unsecured.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**11. Supplementary cash-flow information**

Non-cash transactions are as follows:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Finders' warrants	\$ 140,846	\$ -
Mineral properties and exploration expenditures included in accounts payable	\$ 421,985	\$ 234,473
Shares issued for acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ -
Shares received for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 293,930	\$ -

**12. Commitments**

a) Plan of Arrangement - Madalena Energy Inc. (formerly Madalena Ventures Inc.)

In March of 2006, the Company entered into an agreement with Madalena Energy Inc. ("Madalena"), a public company listed on TSX Venture Exchange, in which Madalena agreed to distribute its mineral exploration business and certain marketable securities associated with the business to the Company. Each shareholder of Madalena received one-fifteenth of a common share of the Company for each common share of Madalena owned by such shareholder at August 22, 2006. The Company assumed all of Madalena's obligations in respect to a dividend in specie declared by Madalena on November 15, 2004, which was payable in the form of Planet Mining Exploration Inc. ("Planet") shares. The remaining 962,861 Planet shares and the dividend obligation that were transferred to the Company as part of the Arrangement are not included in the Company's balance sheet as the shares are held in trust by the Company for shareholders of Madalena at the declaration date. As at December 31, 2015, the Company held 962,861 Planet shares for distribution.

The dividend entitlement still exists but will ultimately expire pursuant to the provisions of the Unclaimed Property Act (B.C.), after which any unclaimed Planet shares (or any cash realized from their disposition prior to then) will become the property of the Company. As these Planet shares are held in a trust account for distribution to eligible shareholders, the shares have not been recognized on the Company's balance sheet.

b) Flow-Through Shares

During November 2018, the Company issued 1,000,000 flow-through shares committing to spend \$3,500,000 in qualifying exploration expenditures in 2018 and 2019. As at March 31, 2019, 88% of the commitment was fulfilled (Note 8).

c) Employment and Consulting Agreement

The Company has entered into an employment agreement with an officer of the Company. If this agreement is terminated by the Company without just cause, the Company is required to make a payment equal to the employee's annual base salary then in effect plus 50% of the most recently granted bonus. If there is a change in control and either party terminates this agreement within 12 months of the change in control, the Company is required to pay the employee an amount equal to 36 months of the employee's base salary and 50% of the most recent bonus granted to the employee.

The Company has entered into a consulting agreement with a director and officer of the Company. If this agreement is terminated by the Company without just cause, the Company is required to make a payment equal to the officer's annual base fee then in effect. If there is a change in control and either party terminates this agreement within 12 months of the change in control, the Company is required to pay the officer an amount equal to 36 months of the officer's base fee.

**13. Financial and capital risk management**

The Company is exposed to various financial instrument risks and assesses the impact and likelihood of this exposure. These risks include liquidity risk, credit risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

**13. Financial and capital risk management** (continued)

a) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company maintains sufficient cash balances to meet current working capital requirements. The Company is considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage. Thus, it is dependent on obtaining regular financings in order to continue its exploration and evaluation programs. Despite previous success in acquiring these financings, there is no guarantee of obtaining future financings. The Company's cash are available on demand for the Company's programs and are not invested in any asset backed commercial paper.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. The Company maintains its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions, thus limiting its exposure to credit risk on such financial assets.

c) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on its cash. The Company's practice has been to invest cash at floating rates of interest, in cash equivalents, in order to maintain liquidity, while achieving a satisfactory return for shareholders. There is minimal risk that the Company would recognize any loss as a result of a decrease in the fair value of any guaranteed bank investment certificates included in cash, and restricted cash as they are generally held with large financial institutions.

d) Price Risk

Investments in equity instruments which are classified as fair value through other comprehensive income and are measured at fair value, are listed on public stock exchanges, including TSX-V and OTC-QB. Recently, the markets have experienced extreme volatility. Therefore, sensitivity analysis is performed using 15%. For such investments, a 15% increase in equity prices as at March 31, 2019 would have increased investments in equity instruments by \$80,556.80. An equal change in the opposite direction would have had the equal but opposite effect on the amounts shown above.

e) Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;  
and

Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash and investments in equity instruments is measured based on level 1 of the fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company's financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy as at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

	Classification	Fair Value Hierarchy	March 31, 2019 Fair Value	December 31, 2018 Fair Value
Financial Assets:				
Cash	FVTPL	1	\$ 11,665,682	\$ 13,282,093
Investments in equity instruments	FVOCI	1	\$ 537,046	\$ 258,012

There were no transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 in the period. The estimated fair value of financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

---

**14. Capital disclosures**

The Company manages its capital to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide adequate returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and to have sufficient funds on hand for business opportunities as they arise.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through short-form prospectuses, private placements, sell assets, incur debt, or return capital to shareholders. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity, as well as cash. As at March 31, 2019, the Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

**15. Segmented information**

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, or decision-making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. All of the Company's operations are within the mineral exploration sector. The Company's mining exploration operations are centralized whereby the Company's head office is responsible for the exploration results and for providing support in addressing local and regional issues. The Company's resource properties are located in British Columbia and Ontario, Canada. The resource properties as disclosed in note 6.

**16. Subsequent events**

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2019, the following events took place:

- On April 1, 2019, 25,941 shares were issued for warrants exercised, gross proceeds of \$27,022, which were received during the three months ended March 31, 2019 (Note 9).
- The Company elected to buy out all the outstanding royalties on the newly optioned properties (Dedee Property, Pakwash Property, Sobel Property) for total consideration of 38,500 shares of Great Bear. These shares were issued on April 5, 2019 (Note 6).
- On April 15, 2019, the Company received 500,000 (2,500,000 pre-consolidation) Mountain Boy shares valued at \$95,000 (Note 6).
- On May 22, 2019, Great Bear entered into an agreement with GoldON Resources Ltd. (TSX-V: GLD, "GoldON") wherein GoldON has the option to earn an initial 60% interest, and a subsequent 100% interest in Great Bear's West Madsen property.

In order to earn an initial 60% interest in the property, GoldON must:

- (a) incur minimum exploration expenditures on the property, as follows:
  - I. \$100,000 on or before the first anniversary of the Definitive Agreement;
  - II. a cumulative total of not less than \$350,000 on or before the second anniversary of the Definitive Agreement; and
  - III. a cumulative total of not less than \$750,000 on or before the third anniversary of the Definitive Agreement; and
- (b) pay cash to Great Bear as follows:
  - I. \$50,000 within 10 days of signing a Definitive Agreement;
  - II. \$50,000 on or before the date that is 10 days after the first anniversary of the Definitive Agreement; and
  - III. \$75,000 on or the date that is 10 days after the second anniversary of the Definitive Agreement; and

**GREAT BEAR RESOURCES LTD.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019**

---

**16. Subsequent events** (continued)

- (c) issue common shares of GoldON to Great Bear as follows:
  - I. 250,000 Shares within 10 days of signing the Definitive Agreement;
  - II. 250,000 Shares on or before the date that is 10 days after the first anniversary of the Definitive Agreement; and
  - III. 375,000 Shares on or the date that is 10 days after the second anniversary of the Definitive Agreement.

In order to earn an additional 40% interest, for a total of 100% interest, GoldON must:

(a) incur additional exploration expenditures on the property of at least \$750,000 on or before the fourth anniversary of the Definitive Agreement, and

(b) pay \$500,000 cash or issue 500,000 Shares to Great Bear at GoldON's election on or the date that is 15 days after the third anniversary of the Definitive Agreement.

Great Bear will retain a 2.5% Net Smelter Return royalty after GoldON completes the initial 60% earn-in. GoldON shall have the right to buy back 1% of the Royalty for \$500,000 at any time prior to a production decision being made on all or part of the Property.

- Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2019, additional 54,328 shares were issued upon exercise of warrants for the total proceeds of \$69,818 and 63,500 common shares were issued upon option exercise for gross proceeds of \$73,925.